

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

AARON HOPE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

CLAIR DOLL, in his official capacity as
Warden of York County Prison, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Case No. 1:20-cv-00562

Chief Judge John E. Jones III

**PETITIONERS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, OR ORDER PURSUANT TO
THIS COURT'S INHERENT AUTHORITY, TO PREVENT
PETITIONERS' RE-DETENTION FOR 14 DAYS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT6

 I. Petitioners Easily Meet the Standard for a Temporary
 Restraining Order, or Alternatively, Pursuant to this Court’s
 Inherent Authority.....6

 II. Petitioners are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.7

 A. Petitioners are Likely to Establish that Their Re-
 detention Violates Their Substantive Due Process
 Rights.....7

 1. Re-Detaining Petitioners Would Constitute
 Impermissible Punishment.8

 2. Respondents Cannot Keep Petitioners Reasonably
 Safe.10

 B. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of
 an Additional Claim That is Now Ripe, Namely,
 that Procedural Due Process Requires a Hearing
 Before Any Re-Incarceration.....12

 III. In the Absence of Immediate Injunctive Relief, Petitioners Will
 Suffer Irreparable Harm.13

 IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Factor Granting
 the Temporary Restraining Order.....15

CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 392, 409 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	7
<i>Barrera v. Wolf</i> , Civ. No. 4:20-CV-1241, 2020 WL 5646138 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 21, 2020).....	16
<i>Carlos M. R. v. Decker</i> , Civ. No. 20-6016 (MCA), 2020 WL 4339452 (D.N.J. July 28, 2020).....	16
<i>Cerro Fabricated Prod. LLC v. Solanick</i> , 300 F. Supp. 3d 632 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	6
<i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876, (3d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	8
<i>E. D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	12
<i>German Santos v. Warden Pike Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , 965 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2020).....	8, 15
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison</i> , 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Hurd v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	12

Malam v. Adducci,
 452 F. Supp. 3d 643 (E.D. Mich. 2020) 15, 16

Mathews v. Eldridge,
 424 U.S. 319 (1976)13

Meza v. Bonnar,
 No. 18-cv-02708-BLF, 2018 WL 2554572 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2018).....13

Morrissey v. Brewer,
 408 U.S. 471 (1972) 12, 14

Orsen F. v. Green,
 No. CV 16-4482 (SDW), 2020 WL 401813 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2020)9

Ortega v. Bonnar,
 415 F. Supp. 3d 963 (N.D. Cal. 2019)..... 12, 13

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017).....6

Roman v. Wolf,
 977 F.3d 935, 2020 WL 6040125 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2020) 14, 15

Swartzwelder v. McNeilly,
 297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002).....14

Vargas v. Jennings,
 No. 20-cv-5785-PJH, 2020 WL 5074312 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2020).....15

United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
 434 U.S. 159 (1977)7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)6

Young v. Harper,
 520 U.S. 143 (1997)12

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001)8, 9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 16517
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)7
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 656

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anurag Maan & Shaina Ahluwalia, *U.S. Becomes First Nation to Cross 10 Million COVID-19 Cases as Third Wave of Infections Surge*, U.S. News, November 8, 2020, <https://www.usnews.com/news/top-news/articles/2020-11-08/us-becomes-first-nation-to-cross-10-million-covid-19-cases-as-third-wave-of-infections-surge>4

Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map & Case Count, New York Times (Nov. 9, 2020), <https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html>.....4

Janet Pickel, *COVID-19 Numbers Soar in Pa. With Record 4000+ New Cases, 40 Deaths Reported Saturday*, PennLive, Nov. 6, 2020, <https://www.pennlive.com/coronavirus/2020/11/covid-19-numbers-soar-in-pa-with-record-4000-new-cases-40-deaths-reported-saturday.html>.....5

Pennsylvania Department of Health, *COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania* (last visited Nov. 8, 2020), <https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx> (227,985 people).....5

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Confirmed Cases, ICE Guidance on COVID-19* (last visited Nov. 7, 2020), <https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus>5
